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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr Michael McTeague

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents 
	Cheshire West & Chester Council (CWCC) 
Halton Borough Council (HBC)


Subject

Mr McTeague complains that HBC and CWCC have not considered his request for the early payment of his deferred benefits on the grounds of ill health properly.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against HBC and CWCC because:

· HBC did not make the decision as to whether Mr McTeague met the requirements of Regulation 31. In addition, HBC reviewed the initial decision by reference to the wrong set of Regulations.
· CWCC mishandled the review process and caused undue delay.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Scheme Regulations

1. Relevant to this complaint are The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) (the 1997 Regulations). Regulation 31 provides for early payment of deferred retirement benefits as follows:

“(6) If a member who has left a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body -

(a) he may elect to receive payment of the retirement benefits immediately, whatever his age, …”

2. Under Regulation 97, the decision as to Mr McTeague’s right to a benefit fell to be made by the local government employer who last employed him; HBC. Before making their decision, Regulation 97(9) required HBC to seek a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who was qualified in occupational medicine as to whether in his or her opinion Mr McTeague was permanently incapable of discharging his former duties. The medical practitioner was required to certify that he or she has not previously been involved in the case and was not acting for one of the parties. 'Qualified in occupational medicine' was specifically defined in the Regulations. 'Permanently incapable' was defined as being more likely than not incapable until his 65th birthday.
Material Facts

3. Mr McTeague was employed by HBC from 5 February 1979 until 25 June 2002.  He was employed as a Rent Collector until 1995 when he was promoted to the role of Debit and Budget Control Officer and in 1999 he became a Benefits Fraud Investigation Officer. During his service with HBC Mr McTeague was a member of the Scheme. 
4. In 1998 Mr McTeague’s health deteriorated and he had several periods of sickness absence. During this time he was monitored by HBC’s occupational health advisers (OHA) and consideration was given as to whether he was eligible for ill health retirement from active service. HBC concluded that Mr McTeague did not qualify for ill health early retirement as he was not permanently incapacitated from undertaking his normal employment.  
5. Mr McTeague resigned from his employment with HBC in June 2002 and went on to work in the private sector until 2011 when he stopped working as a result of his poor health.

6. On 29 September 2011, Mr McTeague applied to HBC for early payment of his preserved benefits on the grounds of ill health. He was aged 58 at this time. 

7. Mr McTeague's case was referred to 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust to provide an independent opinion on the early release of his deferred benefits on grounds of ill-health. The independent registered medical practitioner was provided with Mr McTeague’s occupational health records and he requested further information about Mr McTeague’s health from his GP and his cardiologist. Mr McTeague’s GP provided details of the conditions Mr McTeague suffers from and a list of his current medication. His cardiologist said that it was hoped that Mr McTeague’s condition would improve with weight loss. Neither report commented on Mr McTeague’s capability to work. 
8. The independent registered medical practitioner completed the appropriate certificate, entitled “Deferred Members who left before 1 April 2008”, on 27 January 2012 indicating that Mr McTeague was not permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment. The letter accompanying the certificate, which was dated 1 February 2012, said: 

“Mr McTeague’s last role with the Council was in the Benefits Fraud department. I understand that he resigned from this role in 2002, describing stress relating to the job role and there being no prospects of change with respect to this. 

Mr McTeague has several conditions which are outlined in a recent consultation with my colleague. These conditions are confirmed by the GP report. As outlined above there is also a hospital clinic letter enclosed with the GP report. This once again outlines Mr McTeague’s medical problems and his treatments. The doctor comments that Mr McTeague’s weight is contributing a lot to functional problems. When he was seen by the hospital doctor in September 2011, some adjustments to his treatment were recommended together with a low calorie diet. They go on to comment that if Mr McTeague’s shortness of breath does not settle with losing weight then he will require further investigations. 

Having assessed Mr McTeague’s case in detail, while he has significant reduction of his function at the present time, I feel this could improve with further time and treatment as outlined above. From the available evidence I would therefore not consider Mr McTeague permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment.”
9. Mr McTeague was informed in a letter, dated 7 February 2012, from HBC that he was not eligible for early payment of his preserved benefits on grounds of ill health. The letter said:

“I have been advised by the Independent Registered Medical Practitioner that, in their opinion, you do not meet the criteria for retirement on health grounds.  In accordance with the Local Government Pension Regulations I am required to confirm this decision in writing to you.”

The letter also advised Mr McTeague of his right to appeal this decision but did not provide the reasons why his application had been declined.     
10. Mr McTeague instigated the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) and his case was referred to OckMed, an independent occupational health consultancy, who provided the appropriate certificate and report on 10 July 2012, as follows:

“I note that he was last employed by the Council in 2002 in a role which was mainly office based. It involved some traveling to other premises. There was no manual work, but there was some potential for confrontation. Mr McTeague certainly has a range of significant medical problems, many of which have been quite long lasting. He had a heart attack in 2009 and he required treatment with stents. It would seem from the most recent evidence that his cardiac function, however, seems to be good. He is being treated for obstructive sleep apnoea. Treatment would be expected to be successful as long as he continues to use the equipment at night. He has hypertension but this is not currently affecting his day to day activity. He also suffers from gout and has a history of inflammatory bowel disease. 

Mr McTeague’s main symptoms which he feels prevents him returning to work is breathlessness, sometimes accompanied by chest pain. He states that he is now short of breath and wheezy if he walks 100 yards…I note that he has had several attacks of breathlessness and pain which have led to him being taken to hospital, but there is no evidence that he’s had any further heart attack. He now spends his days fairly quietly. I note that until six months ago he was employed by Loomis, although he was last in work in March 2011 and his job was discontinued in December 2011. I believe that from his heart attack in 2009 to going off work in 2011, his work was limited by his symptoms.

It is very clear from the reports that he does not have any lung disease. It is also clear that despite his history of heart attack his cardiac function is reasonably good and we would not expect someone with such cardiac function to have the level of symptoms that he has. This has brought the cardiologist, in particular, to believe that many of symptoms now are due to him being extremely overweight and they feel the appropriate action in terms of treating him was significant weight reduction…

We do, therefore, have to accept that Mr McTeague does have medical issues. However, they have generally been well controlled and in themselves cannot fully explain the current level of symptomatology. I do not, however, believe his symptoms to be permanent and the evidence seems very clear that if he could lose a significant amount of weight he could be very much better than he is now and certainly fit enough to do the type of work that he was doing in 2002…” 

11. The Stage 1 appointed person provided her decision on 23 July 2012. The decision letter said that Mr McTeague’s appeal had been considered under Regulation 20 of the LGPS (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007. It referred to the requirements for “…any decision to dismiss an employee on ill health grounds…” and concluded that “…there is no evidence to support your application that you are permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of your former employment because of ill health or infirmity of mind or body”.  
12. Mr McTeague appealed again under Stage 2 of IDRP on the grounds that the second independent registered medical practitioner had not taken into account all the available medical evidence or the opinions of his cardiologist and GP that he was no longer able to work in any capacity. Mr McTeague also said that kidney impairment rendered him permanently incapable of work and should qualify him for early release of his benefits. 

13. CWCC provided the Stage 2 decision on 24 December 2012 and said: 

“…As you are a member of the Fund who left before 01.04.08 your application for the early release of your benefits should have been considered under the 1997 regulations. I note that the letter dated 23.07.12…stated that she had assessed your appeal under the 2007 regulations. Your appeal at this stage should have been assessed under the 1997 regulations. However, your assessment and the productions of the certificates by the IRMP’s were correctly undertaken under the 1997 regulations. 

I am satisfied that the error by HBC in considering your appeal at the first stage under the 2007 regulations rather than the 1997 regulations can be remedied by my consideration of your appeal under the requirements and tests of the 1997 regulations…  
I have considered the points you make and examined the notes of the IRMPs…[first independent registered medical practitioner] made detailed observations regarding the assessment of your condition, based on the reports of a number of specialists who had examined you previously, which he wished to see prior to completing his report. These included the reports of your cardiologist…your occupational health physician, plus a further cardiologist’s report…

I requested further information…regarding your assertion that adequate consideration had not been given to your kidney failure. On 6.12.12 [second independent registered medical practitioner] replied:

“In my assessment I viewed letters from his GP and consultant cardiologist both of whom mentioned his chronic renal failure. The most recent reference in Jan ’12 defined this as stage 4…

Assessment of ill health retirement is an assessment of impairments of abilities to work and likely permanence. He has impairment of renal function but this would not cause significant impairment in life and indeed I would expect any employee with this problem to be working normally…

Michael’s kidney disease, while important for him, is not therefore particularly relevant in the assessment of IHR…”

In the absence of any information from you other than your assertion in your letter of 31.07.12 that your kidneys will never be “cured”, I am satisfied that the consideration of [second independent registered medical practitioner] is a reasonable and cogent conclusion to reach and that there are treatments and strategies available according to the IRMPs that enable you to continue to undertake the duties of your employment if such strategies are put in place…”                   
Summary of Mr McTeague’s position  
14. The Stage 2 decision maker says that he is independent but also that he is determining the appeal for CWCC. He cannot therefore be independent. 

15. The Stage 1 IDRP decision maker assessed his appeal under the wrong regulations.  

16. When he left HBC in 2002 he did not apply for ill health retirement. He became unfit to work after his heart attack in 2009. He tried to resume work but because of further health problems his employment was terminated in 2011. None of the reports mention this.

17. When he left HBC in 2002 he was a Benefit Fraud Officer and part of his job was to visit claimants at their homes which involved having to climb stairs and carry heavy files. He cannot now do because of his heart condition.  

18. In the report dated 1 February 2012 the independent registered medical practitioner mentions the cardiologist’s reference to his weight but he fails to mention that the cardiologist also stated that if his shortness of breath did not improve then further investigation would be required. He has now had further investigation which has revealed that he has a blocked valve which cannot be operated upon because it would be too dangerous.   

19. The independent registered medical practitioner said he would have to wait until his 65th birthday to receive his pension but he has been receiving it since his 60th birthday on 16 June 2013. Therefore there was less than two years between the date he last worked and the date his pension was released. 

20. The mistakes made by HBC should never have been made in the first place and it is wrong that the opinions of the independent registered medical practitioners should be taken before those of his GP and specialists. Particularly as he has never met the first independent registered medical practitioner and the second independent registered medical practitioner only took notes but did not examine him. 
Summary of CWCC’s and HBC’s position  
21. The Stage 2 IDRP decision maker is an independent consultant instructed by the Cheshire Pension Fund via the administering authority. CWCC has a statutory duty to determine appeals and is required to do so in a fair and transparent manner. The Stage 2 IDRP decision maker is not employed by CWCC and receives no regular salary. The use of an independent consultant enables a legitimate and appropriate degree of separation from CWCC and the first instance employer so that dispassionate decisions can be reasonably made. 
22. The issue of the appeal being considered under the incorrect regulations was identified and remedied at Stage 2 of IDRP. This was possible on the basis that both independent registered medical practitioners examined the medical evidence regarding Mr McTeague had done so whilst considering the correct 1997 Regulations and certified their findings under the correct process. 
23. The Stage 2 decision maker took into account the finding of the Court in Sampson v Others [2008] EWHC (CL) and concluded that HBC’s flaw in originally considering the appeal under the 2007 Regulations had been remedied by the referral to a fresh independent registered medical practitioner. It was considered that following the second independent registered medical practitioner’s assessment HBC had taken reasonable steps to correct their original error. They reached a reasonable decision in July 2012 with considered findings and had not simply “passported” the conclusion of the independent registered medical practitioner.   
24. The Stage 2 decision maker considered it was reasonable to conclude that the incorrect reference to the 2007 Regulations in HBC’s letter was a drafting error. To remit the appeal on the basis of an error of drafting without any other grounds, such as the requirement of a new independent registered medical practitioner or the presentation of new evidence that may have a bearing on the employer’s original decision would be an unnecessary administrative burden. It would appear very unlikely that  HBC would reach a different decision given an additional review was undertaken by a fresh independent registered medical practitioner in 2012. This would lead to a fresh round of appeals and significant delay to Mr McTeague and the use of further scarce resources for HBC.
25. If HBC were to make a different decision on the basis of the same evidence available to an independent registered medical practitioner to assess Mr McTeague’s ill health on 29 September 2011, the decision would be perverse, given the conclusions of the second independent registered medical practitioner under the 1997 Regulations and the lack of any other conclusive evidence supplied by Mr McTeague either at the time of the original appeal or at the review.
26. Mr McTeague did not reach the threshold under the 1997 or the 2007 Regulations on the basis of either independent registered medical practitioner’s findings, the available medical and employment evidence. No new evidence has been submitted and on that basis there was no requirement for HBC to reconsider the appeal. 
27. Mr McTeague asserts that the independent registered medical practitioners failed to note that his employment was terminated as a result of ill health in 2011. The first independent registered medical practitioner assessed reports available to him in 2012 from Mr McTeague’s GP and the hospital clinic. He did not consider on the basis of those reports and his assessment that Mr McTeague reached the threshold to receive ill health retirement benefits and there was no other evidence that would substantially contradict that view. The medical evidence was reviewed by the second independent registered medical practitioner who concurred with the view of the first independent registered medical practitioner. Mr McTeague presented no additional medical evidence of a worsening condition that could be presented to the independent registered medical practitioners for further consideration.

28. The description of Mr McTeague’s employment was based on the types of duties of the posts he had experienced or worked in at the time he left employment and was described in that way so as to enable consideration of his ability to meet the requirements of the post in the broadest sense, being that of an administrative office dealing with financial investigations and budgetary processes. Mr McTeague did not originally describe the duties of his post as a Benefits Fraud Officer as requiring substantial physical exertion and it could not be concluded that the post would require such physical demands. In addition the first independent registered medical practitioner assessed Mr McTeague with reference to his post of Benefits Fraud Officer and the second independent registered medical practitioner described his employment as “office based”. They both determined that with appropriate treatment, lifestyle changes and reasonable adjustments where required that Mr McTeague could perform the duties required of him. 

29. The first independent registered medical practitioner identified in his report dated 1 February 2012 that further investigations had revealed additional damage to Mr McTeague’s heart and concluded that although Mr McTeague had significant reduction of his function at that time this could improve with further time and treatment.   

30. Further information was also sought about Mr McTeague’s kidney function from the second independent registered medical practitioner who said that he did not consider there was a significant impairment to Mr McTeague’s ability to work or an indication of the permanence of the condition. 

Conclusions

31. In order to be entitled to a pension under Regulation 31, Mr McTeague had to be permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body. 'Permanently' is effectively defined as until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday. The decision as to whether Mr McTeague met these requirements fell to his former employer (HBC) in the first instance.
32. Before making their decision, HBC needed to obtain a certificate from a suitably qualified independent registered medical practitioner. The certifying practitioner has to be "independent" in the terms set out in Regulation 97(9A).

33. An independent registered medical practitioner under the 1997 Regulations is a person who

-is qualified in occupational health medicine;

-is approved by the appropriate administering authority;

-has not previously been involved in the same case in any way, and;

-is not and never has been the representative of any party in the same case.

I am satisfied that, for the purposes of Regulation 97, both independent registered medical practitioners can be regarded as independent.
34. At the time Mr McTeague’s application was first considered, in February 2012, the independent registered medical practitioner had before him Mr McTeague’s OHU records and reports from his cardiologist and GP. The independent registered medical practitioner reached the view that, while Mr McTeague had significant reduction of his function at the time, this could improve with further time and treatment. 
35. There is no evidence of any decision having been made by HBC at that point. In their letter of 7 February 2012 they say “I have been advised by the Independent Registered Medical Practitioner that, in their opinion, you do not meet the criteria for retirement on health grounds.  In accordance with the Local Government Pension Regulations I am required to confirm this decision in writing to you.” HBC needed to do more than simply pass on the view of the independent registered medical practitioner. It is my finding that HBC did not make the decision at all. The approach taken by HBC is obviously incorrect and amounts to maladministration. 
36. I am also concerned about the apparent lack of information provided in HBC’s letter of 7 February 2012. Although Mr McTeague was advised that he had not been awarded early release of his deferred benefits he was not given a clear explanation of the reasons. Whilst I accept that the letter advised Mr McTeague of how to appeal the 'decision', though HBC had not made one themselves, that information is of little use when Mr McTeague had not been given any explanation of the decision. 
37. In July 2012, consideration was given again as to whether Mr McTeague qualified for early release of his deferred benefits. The independent registered medical practitioner considered the duties of Mr McTeague’s former employment with HBC and concluded that his symptoms were not permanent and said “the evidence seems very clear that if he could lose a significant amount of weight he could be very much better than he is now and certainly fit enough to do the type of work that he was doing in 2002”. He then completed the appropriate certificate as required by the 1997 Regulations. 
38. However, HBC then reviewed the decision not to allow Mr McTeague access to his deferred benefits by reference to the 2008 Regulations rather than the 1997 Regulations. They also referred to decisions about dismissal, which were irrelevant to the case. Whilst I note, as pointed out by CWCC, that both independent registered medical practitioners reached their conclusions by reference to the 1997 Regulations that does not correct HBC’s error. 
39. CWCC say that to remit the appeal on the basis of an error of drafting without any other grounds would be an unnecessary administrative burden. In the first instance it is not clear that the reference to the 2007 Regulations in HBC’s letter was merely a drafting error. But even if the Stage 1 IDRP decision maker did mistakenly refer to the 2007 Regulations, as opposed to the 1997 Regulations, she also refers to Regulation 20 which is applicable to members retiring from active service on grounds of ill health. Mr McTeague was applying for early payment of his deferred benefits which is provided for in Regulation 31 of the 2008 Regulations. Taking that fact into account, and the irrelevant references to reasons for dismissal, I am unable to find that the review was carried out correctly but for the reference to the incorrect Regulations.    
40. CWCC suggest that it is very unlikely that HBC would reach a different decision to the view taken by the independent registered medical practitioner in 2012. They are right that in most cases the decision making body could be expected to make a decision consistent with the independent registered medical practitioner’s certificate. But under the regulations the decision lay with HBC, to be made after the certificate was received.  That leaves open a possibility of a different view (or indeed a new certificate).  

41. Mr McTeague is aggrieved that he did not meet one of the independent registered medical practitioners and that the other did not examine him. He also says that they appear to have ignored the opinion of his GP and also that of his specialist. Whether a medical adviser who is asked to provide an opinion physically examines and talks with the individual is a matter for the judgment of that doctor. There is in principle nothing wrong with the doctor making his report on the basis of reviewing the patient's medical history. Furthermore, there is no evidence to suggest that the opinions given by Mr McTeague’s GP and his specialist have been disregarded; rather the independent registered medical practitioners did not concur with those opinions.
42. In summary, whilst I am satisfied that for the purposes of Regulation 97, the independent registered medical practitioners can be regarded as properly independent I am not satisfied that the initial decision, or the first review of the initial decision, as to whether Mr McTeague met the requirements of Regulation 31 were properly made by HBC. I am therefore remitting the matter to HBC to consider afresh.
43. In so far as CWCC are concerned, as the Stage 2 IDRP decision maker it was part of their role to consider the process undertaken and ensure that all relevant matters and evidence had been taken into account. Although CWCC identified at Stage 2 of IDRP that HBC had used the wrong regulations at Stage 1 of IDRP, in my judgment, CWCC ought to have also recognised that the use of the wrong regulations at that stage was coupled with the fact that HBC did not make an initial decision but instead simply passed on the view of the independent registered medical practitioner.  So there had been no point at which HBC had made a real decision under the correct legislation. CWCC ought to have remitted the matter back to HBC rather than in effect making its own decision. Not to have done so has lengthened the overall process which will have caused Mr McTeague distress and inconvenience and I make an appropriate direction below. 
Directions   

44. Within 56 days of the date of this determination, HBC shall decide whether Mr McTeague should have received an ill-health pension under Regulation 31, at 29 September 2011.

45. In the event that HBC decides in Mr McTeague’s favour, HBC shall, within 28 days from the date of the reconsideration, pay to Mr McTeague a sum equal to the payments that would have been paid from 29 September 2011 to the date his deferred benefits came into payment together with simple interest at the rate for the time being declared by reference banks from the due date to the date of payment.
46. Within 28 days from the date of this determination, CWCC shall pay Mr McTeague £150 in compensation for the inconvenience caused by not referring the matter back to HBC.
Tony King 

Pensions Ombudsman

11 February 2014 
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